

AMENDMENT TO H.R. 1

OFFERED BY MR. PERRY OF PENNSYLVANIA

Amend subtitle E of title I to read as follows:

1 **Subtitle E—Revocation of Voting**
2 **Rights for Individuals Con-**
3 **victed of Election Fraud**

4 **SEC. 1401. REVOCATION OF VOTING RIGHTS FOR INDIVID-**
5 **UALS CONVICTED OF ELECTION FRAUD.**

6 (a) PROHIBITING ELECTION OFFICIALS FROM PER-
7 MITTING REGISTRATION OR VOTING BY INDIVIDUALS
8 CONVICTED OF ELECTION FRAUD.—Title IX of the Help
9 America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21141 et seq.), as
10 amended by section 1932(a), is amended adding at the
11 end the following new section:

12 **“SEC. 907. PROHIBITING ELECTION OFFICIALS FROM PER-**
13 **MITTING REGISTRATION OR VOTING BY INDI-**
14 **VIDUALS CONVICTED OF ELECTION FRAUD.**

15 “(a) PROHIBITION.—A State may not permit an indi-
16 vidual who has been convicted of violating any of the laws
17 referred to in subsection (b) to register to vote or cast
18 a ballot in any election for Federal office held in the State.

19 “(b) LAWS DESCRIBED.—The laws referred to in this
20 subsection are as follows:

1 “(1) Section 12 of the National Voter Registra-
2 tion Act of 1993 (52 U.S.C. 20511).

3 “(2) Section 11 of the Voting Rights Act of
4 1965 (52 U.S.C. 10307).

5 “(c) ENFORCEMENT.—For purposes of title IV, the
6 requirements of this section shall be considered a require-
7 ment under subtitle A of title III.”.

8 (b) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of contents
9 of title IX of such Act is amended by adding at the end
10 the following new item:

 “Sec. 907. Prohibiting election officials from permitting registration or voting
 by individuals convicted of election fraud.”.

11 (c) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendment made by
12 subsection (a) shall apply with respect to elections held
13 on or after January 1, 2022.

 Page 264, line 10, strike “(1) is amended” and insert
 “(1), as amended by section 1401(a), is amended”.

 Page 264, line 12, strike “907” and insert “908”.

 Page 264, line 19, strike “such Act” and insert
 “such Act, as amended by section 1401(b),”.

 Page 264, in the item following line 20, strike
 “907” and insert “908”.

